
Gloucestershire Schools Forum

Friday 20 October 2017 at 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester



Date Published: 12 October 2017     



Date Published: 12 October 2017     

Gloucestershire Schools Forum
Friday 20 October 2017

2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Joanne Bolton

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Forum must declare an interest in any agenda item where 
the outcome may give them a direct pecuniary advantage or avoid a 
disadvantage.  A form is available at the back of the meeting room.

Joanne Bolton

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To receive any public questions.  Questions can be asked on the day or 
sent to the Clerk before the meeting.  A written answer will be provided if 
questions are received 3 clear working days before the date of the 
meeting.  The Chairman will advise timescale for any questions asked on 
the day of the meeting or received less than 3 working days before the 
meeting.

Joanne Bolton

4  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 and note 
actions.

Joanne Bolton

5  SCHOOL FUNDING 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 34) Stewart King, 
Neil Egles

6  HIGH NEEDS - TO FOLLOW Stewart King

7  F40 Gillian Hayward

(a) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Joanne Bolton, Clerk to the Forum
:01452 324197/e-mail: joanne.bolton@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(b) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.

mailto:joanne.bolton@gloucestershire.gov.uk


Date Published: 12 October 2017     



1

GLOUCESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM
Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday 21 June 2017

in the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

Present:

Colin Belford - Secondary School Headteachers
Melissa Bradshaw - Special School Headteacher
Martin Doidge - Primary School Governors
Andrew Harris - Secondary Head Teachers
Gillian Hayward - Secondary School Governors
Amanda Horniman - Early Years Providers
Dan Johnson - Primary School Headteachers
Lisa Jones - Primary School Headteachers
Gwyneth Keen - Early Years Providers
Elizabeth Knox - Secondary School Governors
Karen Lewis - Primary Head Teachers
Ian Marshall - Primary School Governors
Cllr Brian  Robinson - Alternative Provision Schools
Rosy Savory - Clifton Diocese
Andrew Steward - Trade Unions
Observers:

Also in 
Attendance:

Cllr Richard Boyles – Cabinet Member: Children and Young People

Jackie Kelly, Gloucestershire Association of Primary Headteachers
Clare Steel, Gloucestershire Association of Special School 
Headteachers
Chris Widden, Gloucestershire Governors’ Association 

Officers: Linda Uren, Commissioning Director: Children and Families
Stewart King, Lead Commissioner for Education and Skills
Tim Browne, Head of Education
John Reilly, Specialist Adviser (High Needs)
Suzanne Hall, Finance Business Partner
Molly MacLeod, Development Manager, Restorative Approach
Joanne Bolton, Democratic Services Adviser

Apologies: Graham Doswell, Primary School Governors
Rachel Howie, Gloucester Diocese
Emma Jarman, 14-19 Provision
Will Morgan, Secondary School Headteachers
Sara Morris, Primary School Governors
Marie Owen, Special School Governors
Steve Savory, Primary Head Teachers
Jim Stenson, Secondary School Governors
Stuart Wilson, Secondary Head Teachers

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

2 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received.

28. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of 16 March 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

29. A LOCAL SYSTEM THAT WORKS FOR CHILDREN - FOLLOW UP 
DISCUSSION IN LIGHT OF THE GENERAL ELECTION OUTCOME 

29.1 The Forum discussed the Education Planning Session, which was held on 11 May 
2017.  At the session a wide range of perspectives about how the education system 
might evolve over the next few years were shared and consideration was given to 
how everyone could work together to get the best outcomes for children and young 
people in Gloucestershire.  

29.2 The Forum considered how the key issues identified at the Planning Session could 
be taken forward.  It was noted that Colin Belford, Secondary headteacher 
representative, would be meeting with representatives of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership, to discuss opportunities for work-based training for young people, 
particularly those at risk of exclusion, and for capital investment.

29.3 It was agreed that a working group would be set up to look into producing guidance 
for schools on multi academy trusts and other forms of collaborations involving 
different mechanisms.  Martin Doidge, Amanda Horniman, Lisa Jones, and Ian 
Marshall, all agreed to be part of the group.  
ACTION: Stewart King

29.4 It was noted that there may be no role for the Forum from 2018/19 on mainstream 
school funding.  As a result, the Forum’s future in its current form was uncertain.  
Consequently, there was support for the Forum to eventually evolve into an 
education partnership.  In recognition of this it was agreed that there would be a 
standing item on the Forum’s meeting agenda of relevance to this wider remit. This 
had commenced with the High Needs report on this meeting’s agenda.  In relation 
to the wider remit, the group of Gloucestershire school leaders who were invited to 
the Planning Session on 11 May 2017, were also invited to participate in this part of 
future Forum meetings. 
ACTION: Joanne Bolton

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

3 

30. INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN NEED OF HELP AND 
PROTECTION, CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS 

30.1 Linda Uren, Commissioning Director: Children and Families, gave an outline on the
[...]
onal 

Funding Formula together with LAs’ allocations for 2018/19 and 2019/20.  As 

expected the allocation comprises the NFF allocation for each school aggregated to 

LA level.  The additional funding announced in July has been used to increase the 

basic amount per pupil for both primary and secondary schools and to fund the 

minimum allocation per pupil.  Both changes favour Gloucestershire.   

 

The key announcements are: 

 To confirm that 0.5% has been added to the baseline for each school for the 

pupil-led funding allocation for 2018/19 and 2019/20 as outlined in July 

 The settlement allows for a minimum per pupil for primary schools of £3,300 in 

2018/19 and £3,500 in 2019/20.  And a minimum per pupil for secondary schools 

of £4,600 in 2018/19 and £4,800 in 2019/20 

 Special centre pupils are included in school funding from 2018/19; as a result 

schools with attached special centres are showing baselines in the NFF 

calculations that are higher than their 2017/18 budgets. 

 As a consequence of the transfer of funding for looked after children (LAC) the 

2018/19 pupil premium plus rate will increase to £2,300. 

 Gains are capped at 3% per pupil in 2018/19 and a further 3% in 2019/20 above 

each school’s 2017/18 pupil-led baseline 

 The minimum per pupil applies after capping.  It is therefore possible for a school 

that qualifies under the minimum per pupil element to have an increase between 

2017/18 and 2018/19 of greater than 3% per pupil.  That will be the case if the 

Forum agrees to implement the minimum per pupil for secondary schools 

 

 

3 Implications for Gloucestershire schools and academies 

 

The Schools Block for Gloucestershire increases by 1.94% for 2018/19 and a further 

1.08% for 2019/20 as a consequence of the announcements: 

 

Page 13



 
 

The introduction of a minimum per pupil element has had a major impact on the 

outcome of the NFF for Gloucestershire secondary schools, particularly those with low 

levels of additional needs.  And all schools will gain from the uplift in the baseline.  

Annex A shows the comparison between the 2017/18 baseline and the NFF formula 

for each Gloucestershire school.  

 

Annex B shows a comparison between the current Gloucestershire and the revised 

NFF formula.  There are still significant differences; the most significant are: 

 The basic amount per pupil is still lower in the NFF despite the uplift in the 

revised NFF 

 The NFF includes the IDACI measure in the allocation for deprivation 

 The NFF includes an allocation for sparsity; schools that qualify on the distance 

criteria will gain significantly (Annex C) 

 

4 The formula for 2018/19 

 

4.1 Strategy 

 

There are two strategic issues for the Forum to consider: 

A. Whether to consult on a transfer of funding to the High Needs block  

B. The formula – whether to prioritise stability by making minimal changes to the 

formula or treat the next two years as a transitional period towards the NFF 

 

4.2 Transfer to High Needs 

 

The High needs budget is under huge pressure.  The latest forecast is for an 

overspend of around £800,000 in 2017/18.  A transfer of 0.5% from the Schools Block 

would add a further £1.65m as a one-off cash sum. 

 

We are not proposing to ask the Forum to support a transfer in 2018/19 on the 

grounds that: 

 It would be a one-off rather than a permanent transfer 

 There are DSG balances available specifically to support the high needs budget 

 School budgets are under great pressure too 

 We are talking with schools about new approaches to identifying and meeting 

additional needs; a deduction from school budgets would be an unhelpful 

backdrop to those discussions 

Page 14



 

The option to transfer from the Schools Block will also be available, again as a one-off, 

in 2019/20. The Forum may need to consider that if spending cannot be contained 

within budget for 2018/19.   

 

The strategy on high needs is discussed in greater detail in item 6 on this agenda.   

 

4.3 The Formula 

 

The approach to the transition to the NFF was discussed at the informal Forum 

meeting on 21st September.  There was a clear view that we should move to the NFF 

formula as rapidly as possible whilst ensuring that each school received at least a 

0.5% uplift in the pupil-led funding elements. 

 

We are not in a position to move directly to the NFF because funding is required to 

meet the full year effect of lump sums and varied pupil numbers in the new schools 

that opened in 2017/18, along with any changes in factors such as rates and rents 

which are being funded by the DfE on a historic basis.  

 

The position for individual schools will also change as a consequence of updating the 

data for the October 2017 school census.  The prior attainment data for primary 

schools is particularly volatile. 

 

The full dataset is now available and we are in the process of working through the 

impact on MFG of moving towards the NFF formula.  We hope to be able to update 

the Forum at the meeting.  But, in line with the guidance at the 21st September 

meeting, we are preparing a proposal using the following methodology: 

 

1. Set the centrally retained budget for growth funding as £966,046. 

This is exactly the same figure the DfE has included within the Schools Block 

for 2018/19 based on historic funding. 

2. Ensure all schools receive as a minimum the 0.5% increase in pupil led 

funding. 

This will be done by increasing the 2017/18 pupil led baseline by 0.5%.  NB 

this approach will need DfE approval 

3. Apply the DfE minimum per pupil rates quoted for 2018/19 at £3,300 Primary 

and £4,600 Secondary. 

4. Apply all the NFF factors and data provided by the DfE (e.g. include the 

Sparsity factor and for Deprivation use the current FSM, FSM6 and all the 

IDACI measures). 

5. Set the MFG at 0%  

This is to ensure the additional 0.5% pupil led funding added to the baseline 

is not then subsequently removed through the operation of the MFG & 

capping process. 

Page 15



6. Set the cap at a level that exactly equals the MFG cost. 

7. Set the factor allocation rates in proportion to the rates quoted by the DfE, 

but all scaled by the same percentage to equal the NFF funding remaining 

available for delegation.  This will be less than, 100%. 

 

Recommendations  

 

Recommendation 1: That the local formula for 2018/19 and 2019/20 be set in line 

with the NFF formula factors and in proportion to the values quoted including the 0.5% 

uplift to the per pupil element of the baseline for each school 

 

Recommendation 2: That the methodology set out in para 4.3 be applied, with 

relevant permissions being sought from DfE 

 

 

5 Pupil Premium 

 

The Pupil Premium will increase in 2018/19 to reflect the decision not to include a 

formula factor in the NFF for Looked After Children (not in Gloucestershire formula): 

 

Disadvantaged pupils Pupil 
Premium per 
pupil  
2018/19 

Pupil 
Premium per 
pupil  
2017/18 

Pupils in Year Groups R to 6 recorded as 
Ever 6 FSM 

£1,320 £1,320 

Pupils in Year Groups 7 to 11 recorded as 
Ever 6 FSM 

£935 £935 

Looked After Children (LAC) £2,300 £1,900 

Children adopted from care under the 
Adoption and Children Act 2002 

 

and children 
who have left care under a Special 
Guardianship or Residence Order 

£2,300 £1,900 

Service children   

Pupils in Year Groups R to 11 recorded as 
Ever 4 Service Child or in receipt of a child 
pension from the Ministry of Defence. 

£300 £300 

 

6 De-delegations 

 

Decision-making on de-delegations rests with the Forum but with representatives of 
maintained schools only and decisions need to be made separately for each sector. 
 
Deductions are made from the formula allocations for maintained schools only.  The 
aggregate sum to be de-delegated reduces each year to reflect further academy 
conversions. 

Page 16



 
6.1 In-year increases 
[...]
um.  It is 

proposed to issue a written paper and consult through the Headteacher, governor and 

business manager associations on a single option on the formula and seeking 

comments. 

 

8 Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) 

 

The CSSB comprises funding for ongoing responsibilities to fund LAs for the statutory 
duties that they hold for both maintained schools and academies. It is comprised of 4 
budgets previously covered in the schools block as follows:  
 

 

Page 19



The above figures are the historical funding levels in the 2017/18 baseline funding. For 

2018/19 onwards the CSSB will be allocated to LAs based on a national average rate. 

Gloucestershire will lose approximately £100,000 (4%) by the end of 2019/20 as a 

result. 

 

8 Timetable 

 

The key events are: 

 October/November 2017 – consultation with schools on the formula for 2018/19 

 16th November 2017 - Schools Forum meeting (to be rescheduled??) 

 13th December 2017 – Cabinet to consider the council’s budget and approach to 

school funding 

 11th January 2018 – Schools Forum meeting to make final recommendations on 

the formula 

 19th January 2018 – submission of the formula to the DfE  

Page 20



ANNEX A

DfE Illustrative NFF as at September 2017

School Name Phase

New and 

growing 

School

17/18 APT 

NOR

Baseline funding

(2017-18)

Baseline funding

(as though the 

school is full in 

2017-18)

Notional total NFF 

funding in 2018-19 

Illustrative total NFF 

funding in 2019-20 

Illustrative total NFF 

funding - if fully 

implemented 

New and growing schools 

illustrative NFF funding -if 

fully implemented (as if 

the school was full in 

2017-18)

Percentage change 

compared to baseline

Percentage change in 

pupil-led funding

Baseline funding

(2017-18)

Notional NFF 

funding in 2018-19 

less baseline

Illustrative NFF in 

2019-20 less 

baseline

Illustrative Full NFF 

less baseline

The Rissington School Primary 194 £820,000 £823,000 £826,000 
[...]
ey C of E Primary School Primary 25,000

Cold Aston CofE Primary School Primary 19,626

Deerhurst & Apperley CE School Primary 24,299

Huntley C.E. Primary School Primary 22,296

Isbourne Valley Primary 23,298

Kemble Primary School Primary 15,955

Kempsford C of E School Primary 22,630

Leighterton Primary School Primary 19,626

Longborough CE Primary School Primary 25,000

Meysey Hampton Primary School Primary 13,952

Mickleton Primary School Primary 7,944

Miserden C of E (Aided) School Primary 25,000

North Cerney Church of England Primary Academy Primary 25,000

Rodmarton Primary School Primary 25,000

Sapperton C. of E. School Primary 25,000

Sherborne CofE Primary School Primary 25,000

Southrop C. of E. School Primary 25,000

St Andrew's Primary School Primary 22,964

St Briavels Parochial School Primary 4,606

STAUNTON AND CORSE CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL Primary 15,621

Temple Guiting C.of E. School Primary 21,629

Tibberton Community School Primary 16,956

Withington CofE Primary School and Pre School Playgroup Primary 25,000

554,206

Lakers School Secondary 6,283

SGS Berkeley Green UTC Secondary 65,000

SIR WILLIAM ROMNEY'S SCHOOL Secondary 42,900

The Forest High School Secondary 61,533

WINCHCOMBE SCHOOL Secondary 24,267

199,983

754,189

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex D 

Local Authority Teaching Union Facilities 2017 Report for Schools’ Forum 

Overview 
 
LA facilities time allows teaching unions to provide Gloucestershire schools access to effective 
statutory and collective consultation, bargaining and individual representation from trained and 
accredited local teaching union officials. Consequently, school leaders and managers also have 
access to a valuable resource in the resolution of workplace issues and disputes.  
 
This allows LA schools to meet all statutory and procedural entitlements to union representation, 
which include: 
 

• capability 
• grievance 
• disciplinaries 
• long term absence 
• pa

Minutes of the meeting


1

GLOUCESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM
Minutes of a meeting held on Friday 20 October 2017

in the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

Present:

Melissa Bradshaw - Special School Headteacher
Martin Doidge - Primary School Governors
Andrew Harris - Secondary Head Teachers
Gillian Hayward - Secondary School Governors
Dan Johnson - Primary School Headteachers
Lisa Jones - Primary School Headteachers
Elizabeth Knox - Secondary School Governors
Karen Lewis - Primary Head Teachers
Ian Marshall - Primary School Governors
Will Morgan - Secondary School Headteachers
Sara Morris - Primary School Governors
Marie Owen - Special School Governors
Susan Padfield - Secondary School Governors
Rosy Savory - Clifton Diocese
Steve Savory - Primary Head Teachers
Andrew Steward - Trade Unions
Stuart Wilson - Secondary Head Teachers

Also in 
Attendance:

Observers:

Chris Widden, Gloucestershire Governors’ Association

Cllr Richard Boyles, Cabinet Member: Children and Young People

Officers: Tim Browne, Head of Education
Stewart King, Lead Commissioner for Education and Skills
Neil Egles, Finance Manager, Schools, Strategy and Capital
John Reilly, Specialist Adviser (High Needs)
Jo Bolton, Democratic Services Officer

Apologies: Colin Belford, Secondary School Headteachers
Graham Doswell, Primary School Governors
Amanda Horniman, Early Years Providers
Rachel Howie, Gloucester Diocese
Emma Jarman, 14-19 Provision
Gwyneth Keen, Early Years Providers



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

2 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

36. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received.

37. MINUTES 

37.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of 21 June 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

37.2 It was agreed that the following extract from the minutes would be added to the 
Action Sheet for this meeting, with a view to tracking progress: ‘Colin Belford, 
Secondary headteacher representative, would be meeting with representatives of 
the Local Enterprise Partnership, to discuss opportunities for work-based training 
for young people, particularly those at risk of exclusion, and for capital investment’.   
ACTION: Joanne Bolton.

37.3 The Forum noted that the existing guidance for schools on Multi Academy Trusts 
and other forms of collaborations would be circulated to the members of the 
working group for initial comments.
ACTION: Stewart King.

38. SCHOOL FUNDING 2018/19 

38.1 Stewart King, Lead Commissioner for Education and Skills, presented the detailed 
report which outlined the government announcements on school funding and the 
resulting approach to the funding formula for mainstream schools in 2018/19 and 
2019/20.

38.2 The Forum was informed that as a consequence of the announcements the 
Schools Block for Gloucestershire would increase by 1.94% for 2018/19 and a 
further 1.08% for 2019/20.  The introduction of a minimum per-pupil element had 
had a major impact on the outcome of the NFF for Gloucestershire secondary 
schools, particularly those with low levels of additional needs.  The Forum noted 
that all schools would gain from the 0.5% uplift in the baseline.  Members of the 
Forum felt strongly however that whilst schools would see an increase to their 
budgets, in real terms, this would not cover the increasing costs for schools.

38.3 The Forum considered Annex A to the report which showed a comparison between 
the 2017/18 baseline funding and the NFF for each school in Gloucestershire.  
Annex B to the report showed a comparison between the current Gloucestershire 
and the revised NFF. The Forum noted that there were still significant differences 
between the two formulas; a key one being that the basic amount per-pupil was still 
lower in the NFF despite the uplift in the revised NFF.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

3 

38.4 The Finance Manager, Schools Strategy and Capital, informed the Forum that for 
2018/19 and 2019/20, as expected, the funding allocation would comprise of the 
NFF allocation for each school aggregated to local authority level. He tabled a copy 
of a spreadsheet which set out the DfE Schools Block Totals in each local authority 
in England; (For Information: A copy has been uploaded to the Council’s website 
and will be included in the signed copy of the Minute Book).

38.5 The Finance Manager informed the Forum that officers across the local authorities 
had concerns about the Authority Proforma Tool (APT) which must be used to 
submit the formula to the DfE.  Currently the tool did not include the capping and 
floor mechanisms used by the DfE to calculate the NFF and used different methods 
for certain calculations such as the minimum pupil funding.  Numerous local 
authorities had asked the Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA)  if they would 
provide a copy of the APT that they could use that replicated the NFF but they had 
been told this would not be possible and the ESFA confirmed that local authorities 
would not be able to replicate the NFF when they allocated funds to schools . He 
explained that as a consequence of this they would not be able to deliver a formula 
for Gloucestershire schools that, as proposed by the Forum, closely replicated the 
NFF. 

38.6 A question was raised on whether a request could be made for a mechanism, to be 
included within the formula, to reallocate the total figure obtained through the 
capping of school budgets, back to schools, via an increase to the basic per-pupil 
allocation.   In response, the Finance Manager explained that in theory, it would be 
possible to put in a disapplication for this.  However, if the capped figure was put 
back in, then this would result in it being allocated back to the schools which had 
had their budgets capped, as otherwise this  would need to involve two different 
funding rates within the formula.  It was highly likely this would not be allowed;  he 
emphasised that the main expectation was that the local authority used the ESFA’s 
issued APT and the calculation and allocation methods within it to allocate funds to 
schools.

38.7 The Forum acknowledged that the proposed National Funding Formula did not 
represent what had been campaigned for.  However, the Forum agreed that as the 
full implementation of the NFF was forthcoming it would be prudent to commence 
the adjustment towards it as rapidly as possible.  The Forum therefore agreed that 
the school funding formula for 2018/19 should be calculated using the following 
methodology:

 Set the centrally retained budget for growth at exactly the same figure the DfE 
has included within the Schools Block for 2018/19 based on historic funding.

 Ensure all schools receive a minimum 0.5% per pupil increase in 2018-19 
compared to their baselines.This will be done by setting the MFG at plus 
0.5%.  NB this approach will need DfE approval.

 Apply the DfE minimum per pupil rates quoted for 2018/19 at £3,300 Primary 
and £4,600 Secondary.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

4 

 Apply all the NFF factors and data provided by the DfE (e.g. include the 
Sparsity factor and for Deprivation use the current FSM, FSM6 and all the 
IDACI measures).

 Set the cap at a level that exactly equals the MFG cost.
 Set the factor allocation rates in proportion to the NFF rates quoted by the 

DfE, but all scaled by the same percentage to equal the school block funding 
remaining available for delegation.  This will be less than, 100%.

 Complete the APT provided by the ESFA to calculate the final allocations to 
schools.

38.8 Officers emphasised that the High Needs budget was under huge pressure.  The 
latest forecast was for an overspend of around £800,000 in 2017/18.  The Forum 
considered whether a transfer from the Schools Block to off-set the overspend, 
should be made.  It was noted that the ability for movement between blocks under 
the NFF would cease from 2020/21.   The Forum was therefore in support of no 
transfer being made for 2018/19.  Members acknowledged that it could only be a 
one-off transfer and that school budgets were under great pressure too.  As a 
result, members felt that the focus should continue to be on working with schools on 
new approaches to identifying and meeting additional needs. 

38.9 The Forum considered the proposals for de-delegations.  Andrew Steward, the 
Forum’s Trade Union Representative, presented the report on Local Authority 
Teaching Union Facilities 2017.  He was accompanied by Sarah Murphy (NUT / 
NEU).

38.10 Mr Steward emphasised the importance of the de-delegation for union facilities, 
explaining that the funding allowed teaching unions to provide Gloucestershire 
schools access to effective statutory and collective consultation, bargaining and 
individual representation from trained and accredited local teaching union officials.  
School leaders and managers also had access to a valuable resource in the 
resolution of workplace issues and disputes.  The funding paid for the availability of 
county representatives to respond to schools’ issues.  He commented that he 
hoped the Forum would continue to support the unions through this de-delegation.

38.11 In response to a question,  Mr Steward clarified that academies choose whether to 
procure the union facilities service, and the focus was on ensuring that they did, to 
avoid any ramifications for academies of not doing so.

38.12 The Forum noted the breakdown of how facilities time was spent in 2016-17 by 
NUT, ATL and NAS, trade unions

38.13 The Forum’s maintained schools’ representatives (by sector) agreed de-delegation 
at the per pupil rates shown in the report for:

 In-year increases in pupil numbers – primary.
 Targeted intervention – primary.
 Union facilities – primary.
 Local authorities’ statutory duties for maintained schools.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

5 

38.14 In response to a question, the Lead Commissioner for Education and Skills 
confirmed that he fully expected de-delegation to continue for the next two years, 
and also after full implementation of the NFF in 2020/21.

38.15 The Forum agreed that the policy for primary pupil number increases between 
October Census dates above thresholds, should remain unchanged.

38.16 It was reported that the Central Schools Services Block comprised funding for 
ongoing responsibilities to fund local authorities for the statutory duties that they 
held for both maintained school and academies.  It was comprised of four budgets: 
Copyright License charge; co-ordination of admissions; Schools Forum costs, and 
centrally retained duties.  For 2018/19 onwards, the central funding would be 
allocated to local authorities based on a national average rate. Officers reported 
that Gloucestershire would lose approximately £100,000 (4%) by the end of 
2019/20 as a result.  

38.17 The Forum was informed of the timetable of key events from now up until the 
submission of the formula to the DfE on 19 January 2018.  It was reported that full 
consultation would be undertaken with schools in November and this would include 
evening briefing meetings on dates to be arranged.  The Lead Commissioner for 
Education and Skills agreed to consult with Chris Widden, Chair of Gloucestershire 
Governors’ Association (GGA) , outside of the meeting, to discuss how the GGA 
could assist with the consultation.
ACTION: Stewart King.

39. HIGH NEEDS 

39.1 Stewart King, Lead Commissioner for Education and Skills, presented the report 
which provided an update on the High Needs Programme, and the implications of 
the proposed National Funding Formula for High Needs.

39.2 The Forum was informed that the Government had announced that there would be 
no changes to the proposed National Funding Formula for High Needs.  However, 
in line with the NFF for schools, every local authority would receive a 0.5% increase 
per head in 2018/19 and a further 0.5% per head in the 2019/20 over the 2017/18 
baseline.  

39.3 As a result, Gloucestershire’s High Needs Block would increase by 0.91% in 
2018/19 and a further 0.47% in 2019/20.  Whilst the Forum welcomed the  
additional funding for the two years, members  acknowledged that it still 
represented a real term reduction of around 2.5% before allowing for population 
increases.  

39.4 Officers explained that budget reserves would be used to cover the overspend in 
the High Needs Block for 2017/18.  The Forum noted that other authorities were 
struggling to contain their spending on High Needs, with a number running into a 
significant deficit, and/or having to take emergency measures.  Gloucestershire’s 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

6 

position meant that it could take a more measured approach, although the budget 
remained precarious.

39.5 The Forum noted that the areas of particular concern in High Needs were 
Education Health Care Plan (EHCP)  top-ups in primary schools, and placements in 
independent special schools.  Members were informed that the DfE had allocated 
Gloucestershire £1.9M to develop more in-county complex need places. At present 
there were only 70 specialist places attached to mainstream schools in the county, 
a figure which was much lower than in other comparable authorities.

39.6 In response to concerns raised about EHCPs ceasing in Early Years, officers 
explained that Early Years pupils would still obtain the support they needed, but 
without parents/carers needing to seek an EHCP.  

39.7 The Forum received a verbal update on the High Needs project plan; the initial 
priorities had been Alternative Provision and exclusions, and engaging with schools 
on the inclusion issues.  It was reported that focus would be on Post 16 next, where 
additional capacity would be sought. Officers explained that the current costs of 
Post 16 were out of line with the comparator group. 

39.8 John Reilly, Specialist Adviser, gave an update on Restorative Practice.  He read 
out a statement from the Headteacher at Tewkesbury School, where the approach 
had been implemented as part of the GCC pilot last year.  In his statement the 
headteacher emphasised the positive effect the approach was having on both staff 
and pupils.  The Forum was pleased to hear that the roll-out of the Restorative 
Practice approach at Tewkesbury School had progressed well and had good 
prospects of a positive impact on attendance and exclusions. 

39.9 The Forum subsequently agreed the investment proposal for Restorative Practice, 
which would enable the programme to be expanded to other schools.  The Forum 
noted that proposals for the other priority areas would be submitted to future Forum 
meetings.

39.10 The Specialist Adviser, informed the Forum that the Alternative Provision Schools 
Management Committee had agreed to disband.  A new governance model would 
be in place from January 2018 with a management committee for each of the 
schools.  The focus of the committee would be on improving the quality of provision, 
and meeting the needs of each individual pupil. Volunteer representatives from 
local schools were being actively sought. 

39.11 The Forum considered a detailed report on exclusions which provided an analysis 
of the findings of the permanent and fixed period exclusions in Gloucestershire 
schools during the 2016/17 academic year. It was reported that Gloucestershire 
was the highest permanent excluding local authority when compared with its 
statistical neighbours, and was one of the highest nationally. The number of 
permanent exclusions was continuing to rise (there was a 2% increase in 2016/17 
compared to 2015/16).  The Forum was pleased to note that the County Council 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

7 

had set up a Scrutiny Task Group on exclusions which would begin its deliberations 
in November.

39.12 The Forum noted the progress of the High Needs Programme.

40. F40 

40.1 The Chair provided the Forum with an update on the latest f40 news.  Members 
were informed that the f40 Executive Committee had met following the government 
announcements.  The mood during the meeting was one of disappointment.  
Members of the group did not feel that a fairer funding allocation to schools had 
been achieved, and consideration was now being given as to whether the f40 
should continue to campaign for a fairer funding deal, and if so, how.

40.2 The Forum noted that a questionnaire had been circulated to all local authority 
members of the f40 group, to seek their views, with a deadline for responses of 
Friday 10 November 2017. Members of the Forum considered the questionnaire 
and the overwhelming consensus was that the campaign should continue.

Chairman

Meeting concluded at 3.40 pm


